
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AMENDMENT 

TO 

MAILING EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND MAINTENANCE 
  

Page 1 of 3 

 
 

 

Participating Entity:  

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 

Contractor: Quadient, Inc. 

 

This Amendment No 1. (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of May 14, 2025 

(“Amendment Effective Date”), by and among Contra Costa County, a political subdivision of the State 

of California (“County”), Quadient, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Contractor”), whose principal place of 

business is 478 Wheelers Farms Rd., Milford, CT 06461, and Quadient Leasing USA, Inc., a California 

corporation (“Lessor”), whose principal place of business is 478 Wheelers Farms Rd., Milford, CT 06461.  

The County, the Contractor, and the Lessor are sometimes referred to herein together as the “Parties,” and 

each as a “Party.”  Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the same 

definitions as those terms have in the Contra Costa County Amendment to Mailing Equipment, Supplies, 

and Maintenance participating addendum, dated February 6, 2025 (“Agreement”). 

 

Recitals 

 

Whereas, the Contractor and Lessor provide mailing equipment and related supplies and 

maintenance, as well as related software licenses and IT products and services under a cooperative 

purchasing contract with the State of Arizona, State Procurement Office in conjunction with NASPO 

ValuePoint, Arizona Contract No. CTR058809 awarded following Arizona Solicitation No. BPM003237 

(“Master Contract”).  The Master Contract is made available to public agencies nationally.   

Whereas, the State of California, Department of General Services, entered into a participating 

addendum, identified as Participating Addendum No. 7-22-70-50-04, as amended, (“State Addendum”) to 

participate in the Master Contract.  The County and the Contractor entered into the Agreement to allow 

the County to participate in the State Addendum.  Through the State Addendum and Lessor’s 

Government Product Lease Agreement, Postage Meter Rental Agreement, Postage Funding Account 

Agreement, Maintenance Agreement, and Online Services and Software Agreement, subject to the 

modifications to those agreements set forth in the Agreement, the County has acquired mailing equipment 

and related supplies and maintenance, as well as IT licenses and other services, from Contractor. 

Whereas, the State Addendum was set to expire May 14, 2025.  The term of the State Addendum 

has been extended through May 14, 2026.  The County’s Agreement was set to expire May 14, 2025, to 

coincide with the expiration of the State Addendum.  The County now desires to extend its Agreement 

through May 14, 2026, to coincide with the new expiration date of the State Addendum. 

Amendment 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are 

hereby acknowledged, the Contractor, the Lessor, and the County agree to amend the Agreement, as 

follows:  

 

1. Term.  Section 1 (Term) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following new Section 

1, to read: 

 

“1. Term.  The term of this Agreement begins on the Effective Date, and it expires on May 

14, 2026.  The Parties may amend this Agreement to extend the term beyond May 14, 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AMENDMENT 

TO 

MAILING EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND MAINTENANCE 
  

Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 

2026, provided the State Addendum is extended for the same length of time.  If the State 

Addendum is terminated prior to the expiration of its term, or any extension thereof, 

Contractor shall continue to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement (which 

incorporates the terms of the State Addendum) until this Agreement expires or is 

terminated.” 

 

2. Remainder Unchanged.  Except to the extent the Agreement is expressly modified by this 

Amendment, the Agreement remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

[Remainder of page eft blank. Signatures on next page.] 

 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AMENDMENT 

TO 

MAILING EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND MAINTENANCE 
  

Page 3 of 3 

 
 

 

 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the Amendment 

Effective Date first written above. 

PARTICIPATING ENTITY: 

Contra Costa County  

 

CONTRACTOR:   

Quadient, Inc. 

Signature: 

 

Signature: 

Name: Cynthia Shehorn Name:   

Title:  Procurement Services Manager Title: 

 Signature:   

 

 Name:   

 Title: 

 LESSOR: 

Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. 

 Signature: 

 

 Name:   

 Title: 

 Signature: 

 

 Name:   

 Title: 

 

Approved as to form: 

Thomas L. Geiger, County Counsel 

By: __________________________ 

 Assistant County Counsel  


